
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 29th June, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 

16 March 2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the 

Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the 
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers 
being restricted to 3 minutes. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 
 

5. Quality Account 2022-23 Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 
9 - 142) 

 
 For the Committee to provide commentary on the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. 
 

6. Quality Account 2022-23 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust  (Pages 143 - 152) 

 
 For the Committee to provide commentary on the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. 
 

7. Update on the Return of Inpatient Intrapartum Services to Macclesfield District 
General Hospital  (Pages 153 - 160) 

 
 To receive an update from East Cheshire NHS Trust on the return of intrapartum care 

to Macclesfield District General Hospital.  
 

8. Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) Annual Report and Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment  (Pages 161 - 192) 

 
 To receive and provide feedback on the Safer Cheshire East Partnership Annual 

Report and Strategic Intelligence Assessment.  
 

9. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees  (Pages 193 - 210) 

 
 To appoint Members to the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 211 - 214) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Drake, 
H Moss, J Priest, H Seddon, M Simon, J Smith, J Smith, R Vernon and L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th March, 2023 in the Committee Suites 1,2,3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor D Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, L Crane, B Murphy, M Simon, L Smetham, 
P Redstone, R Vernon, S Handley and D Edwardes. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Mike Barnett, Head of Highways Cheshire East 
Mark Heywood, Cheshire East Highways  
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care  
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety  
Dr Suzie Roberts, Public Health Consultant  
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health Improvement 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
OTHER ATTENDEES  
 

Neil Griffith, Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Cheshire Fire Authority) 

Matt Barlow, Station Manager (Cheshire Fire Authority) 

Sam Sloan, Network Business Manager (United Utilities) 

Emma Birch, Area Engagement Lead (United Utilities) 

David Brown, Senior Advisor – Flood Risk Management (Environment Agency) 

Paul Gates, Area Flood Risk Manager (Environment Agency) 

Ben Scott, Area Flood Risk Manager (Environment Agency) 

Claire Jesson, Local Police Unit Commander (Cheshire Police) 

 
The Chair referred to the sad death of the late Councillor Steve Carter who 
represented the Hurdsfield Ward and was also a member of the Scrutiny 
Committee. The Committee passed on their condolences to the family and 
friends of late Councillor Carter. 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Sally Handley, newly appointed member of the 
Scrutiny Committee, to the meeting.  

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey and 
Andrew Gregory. Councillors Patrick Redstone and David Edwardes were 
present as substitutes.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Wardlaw declared that she 
occasionally worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust. 
Councillor D Murphy declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Fire 
Authority. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Wardlaw referred to the Prevent information that had been requested 
at the last meeting. It was requested that consideration was given to how 
Committee Members could receive this information in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

65 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT FUNCTIONS BY FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT AGENCIES  
 
Committee Members received presentations on flood risk management 
functions from key colleagues representing Cheshire East Highways 
(LLFA), Ringway
[...]
vehicle by which we have steered the direction 
of travel for quality and safety focusing on the four indicators below:  
 

• Improving Patient Nutrition  
• Enhance Staff Wellbeing 
• Improve Patient Communication to reduce the risk of increased complaints from 

patients and relatives 
• Harm Free Care – Antimicrobial Prescribing 

  
For the year 2022/23, the Trust continued to deliver a high quality, timely service to our 
patients. Key achievements for the Trust in 2022/23 include:  

 
• Central Cheshire integrated care partnership (CCICP ) have introduced Urgent Crisis 

Response into the community. This has enabled patients to have access to care from 
Therapists and Advanced Clinical Practitioners 8am to 8pm 7 days per week which 
went live on 1 April 2022 in line with the below national drivers. 

 
• The Trust has continued to collect Friends and Family Test (FFT) responses 

throughout 2022/23 and successfully completed monthly submissions to the national 
system. During 2022/23 the Trust received 68,864 responses with 92% noting good or 
very good care. 

 
• In 2022-23, the Trust launched its single approach to improvement called Improvement 

Matters. Improvement Matters provides a structured approach to problem-solving and 
a clear and consistent framework for all improvement activity. During 2022-3, the Trust 
engaged with over 600 staff and patients to develop a Vision for Quality and 
Improvement Aims, as set out in the MCHFT Operating Model.  

 
 
In relation to our mortality rates, the latest publication of our mortality data for the reporting 
period October 2021 to September 2022 demonstrates a Summary Hospital Level Mortality 
Indicator (SHMI) and the Trust remains positively in the ‘as expected’ range. We know that 
our ongoing focus to drive improvements through our Learning from Deaths Programme and 
being aligned with the health care needs of our patients, has contributed to this achievement.  

 
I hope this Quality Account provides yo
[...]
ed to the band 6 

caseload managers to undertake caseload management. Caseload management is based on 

complexity of care and not just number of patients The most whole time equivalent (WTE) 

band 6 caseload managers caseload size is 87 patients which is in line with the Queens Nurse 

Institutes recommendations. 

The team were given recommendations to work through following the visit. The actions 

identified for Crewe were. 

• Improvement in undertaking contemptuous records 

• Update trust value and behaviours (everyone one matters) boards 

• Consider lockable prescription printer trays 

• Upskill band 5 workforce - particularly training in PICC lines & syringe drivers 

• Participation of team in Quality improvement projects to improve service 

delivery & harm free care. 

• Clinic environment needs to adhere to IPC standards The overall outcome for 

Crewe was Bronze on both visits. 

 

  

Page 66



 

59   
 

Quality visit progress table 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

60   
 

Continuous Improvement 

At MCHFT, we are committed to embedding a culture of continuous improvement in 

recognition of CI being the key enabler and support to staff in the delivery of our Trust Care 

Models and ambitions outlined in the Quality Strategy and enabling plans. 

In 2022-23, the Trust launched its single approach to improvement called Improvement 

Matters. Improvement Matters provides a structured approach to problem-solving and a clear 

and consistent framework for all improvement activity. Improvement Matters is made up of the 

following 4 key components: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During 2022-23, the Trust engaged with over 600 staff and patients to develop a Vision for 

Quality and Improvement Aims, as set out in the MCHFT Operating Model. These 

Improvement Aims allow all members of MCHFT staff to align their improvement work with the 

improvement priorities of the Trust, therefore all pulling in the same direction and improving 

care for our patients by focusin
[...]
namic Support Database – Clinical Support Tool 

(DSD-CST)

P
age 148



• CWP is the Lead Provider for Adults Eating Disorders Services in the North West 

and Young People and Families Tier 4 services across Cheshire and Merseyside -

working with other providers to make improvements to local specialist services for 

people and their families.

• Continuing to respond to an increase in demand for CYP mental health support. 

1 in 6 young people are now impacted by serious mental ill-health (previously 1 in 

9). Associated impact on length of stay/treatment plan due to complexity of illness.

• CWP has been recognised as an overall top performer following the publication 

of results from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), following a survey of mental 

health community services.

• CWP and the Cheshire COVID-19 vaccination service continues to deliver an 

innovative and agile offer to the local communities and people across Cheshire –

the Living Well Bus. 

P
age 149



Children, Young People & Families

Mum asked practitioner to pass on her thanks 

for the support telephone calls they received 

from the Urgent Support Team, she was very 

grateful to the team for relieving her stress and 

for supporting both her and (patient).

“My daughter’s mental health worker was 

excellent, caring, helpful and very good at her 

job. Really grateful for the service and support. 

(Staff member) was a pleasure to work with for 

(patient) and us. She was great at taking us on 

this journey, problem solving and never giving 

up and giving us tools to use. Helpful, flexible, 

informative, friendly, professional, patient, 

consistently kind and supportive.”

Specialist Mental Health – place based

Patient who is due for discharge today came up to 

staff members and thanked us all for the care we 

provided while patient was admitted. During their 

admission they said even they were very unwell and 

could not get out of their room. Staff provided 

person-centred care, ensuring that the patient had 

their medication and diet and fluid and continued to 

provide interaction with the patient to ensure they did 

not become isolative. Patient thanked staff for 

everything we have done for them and they have felt 

so welcomed since being admitted.

Listening to you

P
age 150



Thank you
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

01244 397397 

www.cwp.nhs.uk

© 2023

Helping to improve the lives of 

everyone in our communities

P
age 151

http://www.cwp.nhs.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 
Update on the return of inpatient intrapartum services 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee on plans to safely return full 

intra-partum care to Macclesfield District General Hospital (DGH). 

 

1 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 Intrapartum maternity services at Macclesfield DGH were suspended in March 2020 in 

preparation for a surge in critical care demand linked to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

1.2 East Cheshire NHS Trust has remained committed to returning services when safe to 

do so and has worked tirelessly, including significant work with partners across the 

NHS as well as Cheshire East Council, to be able to resume services from 26th June 

2023. 

1.3 This report for the Cheshire East Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides 

details of the background to the suspension, a high-level overview of the 

arrangements for intrapartum services since 2020, details of the work undertaken to 

return services and sets out our plans for a safe and sustainable service moving 

forwards.  

2 BACKGROUND: 

2.1 Service Provision at East Cheshire Trust up to 2019/20 
 
Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, ECT’s maternity and gynaecology services were 
delivered from the Macclesfield site in a purpose-built antenatal unit with:  

 Ultrasound scanning facilities, 

 Inpatient maternity unit with:  
o Delivery suite comprising of three standard and two water-birth 

ensuite
[...]
encourage and enable victims to report issues.  Given these factors, rather than take crime 
statistics at face value, the SCEP aims to undertake further research and analysis, within the resources available to it, to develop 
the best possible picture of what’s happening so it can put the most effective solutions in place.  
 

‘Task and Finish’ groups have been created within SCEP to undertake SCEP plans, mitigate risk, provide support, impact on 
outcomes and increase public confidence and awareness.   SCEP receives quarterly reports from these workstreams to keep 
partners informed and to approve reports and invite the opportunity for questions and scrutiny.  
 
During 2022-23 the following sub-groups have been established: 
 
PREVENT & Channel Panel 
 
To provide an update on the progress of the work undertaken in PREVENT & Channel Panel to work with partners in a multi-
agency setting to reduce the risk of those identified within CE becoming involved in terrorism. The CHANNEL Duty Guidance was 
updated in November 2020. All Local Authorities have a duty to own and deliver CHANNEL arrangements. 
 

Integrated Offender Management (IOM) 
 
IOM cohort members may cause serious harm and impact on Community safety.  IOM Management in Cheshire East report any 
issues to SCEP arising from local and regional governance groups and introduce the latest Police scorecard indicative of levels of 
offending in the current cohort. 
 

P
age 166



 

OFFICIAL 
7 

 

 

Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR’s) 
 
A multi-agency review occurs when someone has been killed because of domestic abuse. Professionals who have not been 
involved in the case must review what happened and identify what needs to be changed to reduce the risk of it happening again.                 

Domestic homicide reviews (DHRs) came into effect on 13 April Under section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Adults Act 
(2004), they were established on a statutory basis (2004). The Safer Cheshire East Partne
[...]
n in the Restricted Area is to hand over any containers (sealed or unsealed) which are believed to contain alcohol 
when required to do so by a police officer or Authorised Officer to prevent public nuisance or disorder.  

• A person in the Restricted Area shall not urinate and/or defecate on or within Land to which this Order applies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 179



 

OFFICIAL 
20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Knife Angel - Crewe                                £19,738 
 
Knife Crime has been identified as a priority in the new SCEP SIA for 2022-25.  During the period April 2021 to March 2022, there 
were 112 incidents involving weapons recorded. The aim is for Cheshire East is for Crewe to host the Knife Angel: the emotive 
sculpture is formed of 100,000 knives all collected via a national knife amnesty (pic below). Over the past two years the Knife Angel 
has toured the UK raising awareness of violence, aggression and knife crime. It has proved to be a catalyst for meaningful 
engagement, dispelling myths, strengthening community relationships with police and agencies and driving forward a step change. 
 
 

 
 
Whilst the sculpture forms the platform, planning has already started with partners from Crewe Town Council, Cheshire East 
Council, local community groups, charities and other partner agencies including Domestic Violence and Violence Against Women 
and Girl agencies to develop and deliver a 28 day programme of intensive activity including community, schools and businesses to 

P
age 180



 

OFFICIAL 
21 

engage in programmes bespoke to the Crewe community addressing ‘knife crime’ together with a comprehensive process of 
evaluation. 
 
 

Domestic Abuse - Co-Location                     £36,500 
 
My CWA plan to locate specialist practitioners at targeted partner agencies on specific days of the the week to make reciprocal 
arrangements for staff from partner organisations at My CWA bases.  

The project will fully embed this co-location model in targeted age
[...]

2020.   

• Across Cheshire East the highest volumes of Rape offences in the last 4 years were recorded in May 2021. 
 

• Domestic Violence as well as the prevalence of psychological/emotional and sexual offences increased in the general 
population during the pandemic. 
 

• Cheshire East currently is undertaking an unprecedented 4 Domestic Homicide Reviews further highlighting the severity of the 
presence of Domestic Violence within a relationship. 
 
 

 

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Scrutiny Committee  

29 June 2023  

 Appointments to Sub-Committees, 

Working Groups, Panels, Boards and 

Joint Committees 

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance  

Report Reference No: SC/03/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: No specific wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Scrutiny Committee to appoint 
members to the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Council, at its annual meeting on 24 May 2023, approved the political 
representation on its main committees. The appointment of certain sub-
committees, working groups, panels and boards is a matter for the 
relevant committees. This report concerns the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee of which 
membership is required to be appointed by the Scrutiny Committee.  
Where political proportionality is applicable, the agreed conventions and 
methods of calculation have been applied. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:  

1. Appoint the membership of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee as follows: Con:1; Lab:1. 
 

OPEN 
 

Page 193 Agenda Item 9



  
  

 

 

2. Note the ‘Protocol for the Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements’ attached as 
appendix 1 to the report;  
 

3. Agree the political representation and agree that t
[...]
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Quality Account 2022-23 Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
	Quality Account 22-23 letter FINAL

	6 Quality Account 2022-23 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
	7 Update on the Return of Inpatient Intrapartum Services to Macclesfield District General Hospital
	8 Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) Annual Report and Strategic Intelligence Assessment
	Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA) FINAL Executive Summary 2022-2025 v2

	9 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	Appendix A DraftJointHealthScrutinyProtocolReviewedMay22

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor R Vernon (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, H Moss, H Seddon, M Simon 
and D Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care  
Shelley Brough, Director of Commissioning  
Brian Reed, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Laura Egerton, Deputy Chief Nursing Officer, MCHT 
Laura McVeigh, Head of Nursing, Engagement & Wellbeing, MCHT  
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director (Cheshire East), CWP  
Kate Daly-Brown, Director of Nursing and Quality 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Smith, Julie 
Smith and Brian Drake. 
 
Councillor Dawn Clarke was present as substitute.  
 
Discussion took place about the potential for some Councillors to regularly 
offer apologies for absence from Scrutiny Committee meetings, which was 
a matter of concern to Committee members. There was consensus from 
the Committee that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance, in 
consultation with the Group Administrators, should give consideration to 
this in order to identify a suitable solution.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, in relation to agenda item 6 (Quality Account 
2022-23 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) 



Councillor Wardlaw declared that she occasionally worked for the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Seddon declared that she worked 
in an office-based role for AstraZeneca, a pharmaceutical company based 
in Cheshire East.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Laura Egerton, Deputy Chief Nursing Officer and Laura McVeigh, Head of 
Nursing, Engagement & Wellbeing attended the Committee meeting and 
delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the key challenges 
and achievements outlined within the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. It was highlighted that the 
Coronavirus Pandemic recovery remained a key challenge for the Trust 
during 2022-23 however there were a number of achievements that had 
been celebrated and referred to within the Quality Account 2022-23.  
 
The Committee noted that the Central Cheshire Integrated Care 
Partnership had introduced Urgent Crisis Response into the community 
which enabled patients to have access to care from Therapists and 
Advanced Clinical Practitioners 8am-8pm 7 days a week. It was reported 
that the impact on staff deployment and wellbeing had been minimal as a 
result of additional investment into the service, recruiting an additional six 
FTEs to ensure a 7-day service could be appropriately staffed. It was 
reported that the Trust was in a positive position in relation to its overall 
staffing levels with a significant cohort of students taking up positions in 
September 2023. It was noted that the Trust anticipated that it would have 
no vacancies from September 2023.  
 
It was reported that during 2022-23 the Trust launched an Improvement 
Matters Strategy to provide a structured approach to problem-solving and 
a clear and consistent framework for all improvement activity. It was noted 
that over 600 staff and patients were engaged in the development of the 
vision for quality and improvement aims. The Committee queried the 
percentage of staff engaged versus the percentage of patients and how 
this was undertaken. Laura Egerton committed to providing a written 
response.  



 
The Committee noted the steps taken by the Trust to demonstrate its 
commitment to Dementia care and the support in place for patients with 
Dementia who were admitted to hospital. The Committee was pleased to 
learn that the Trust had specialist support in place (Head of Nursing for 
Adult Safeguarding and a Dementia Care Specialist Nurse) and that there 
was a specific pathway in place for patients with Dementia which was 
tailored to the individual patients needs in consultation with relatives. The 
Committee queried how the Dementia pathway was conveyed back to 
GPs, carers and the wider community. Laura Egerton committed to 
providing a written response.  
 
The Committee was pleased to learn of the additional steps being taken by 
the Trust to improve the End-of-Life Service. It was confirmed that the 
Trust was working closely with the End-of-Life Partnership and 
progressing to implement the SWAN model, used to support and guide the 
care of patients and their loved ones during end-of-life care, and 
afterwards. The Committee queried what the five priorities for End-of-Life 
Care were, as referred to within the Quality Account 2022-23. Laura 
Egerton committed to providing a written response.   
 
The Committee referred to the ongoing NHS backlog issues and 
requested that an update on waiting times be provided by the Trust. Laura 
Egerton committed to following this up with operational colleagues.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trusts’ Quality 
Account 2022-23 be received and noted. 

 
6 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL 

PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director Cheshire East attended the Committee 
meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the 
key challenges and achievements outlined within the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. The 
Committee noted the wide range of services provided by the Trust 
throughout 2022-23 and its key achievements and challenges. The 
Committee was pleased to learn that the Care Quality Commission had 
rated the Trust ‘Good’ overall with ‘Outstanding’ for caring and ‘Good’ for 
all other key requirements (safe, effective, responsive and well-led).  
 
An update was provided on two new mental health crisis cafes which were 
opened in February 2022 in Crewe and Macclesfield. The Committee was 
pleased to hear how these cafes had formed a vital part of improving 
experience of urgent mental health support and queried what additional 
steps the Trust could take to assist more individuals from the wider 
community in travelling to the crisis cafes in Crewe and Macclesfield – 
particularly in the evening when there were no bus services available. 



Maddy Lowry committed to feedback the helpful suggestion from 
Committee and investigate this further.  
 
It was reported that the Trust approved its Autism Strategy in May 2022, 
which was developed through co-production with autistic people, their 
families/carers, partners and CWP staff. The Committee noted that 7 in 10 
autistic adults would experience a mental health episode during their 
lifetime and that a priority for the Trust was to make its services as 
accessible as possible particularly for individuals with neurodevelopmental 
needs who struggled to engage with services. The Committee welcomed 
the opportunity to learn more about the Strategy, its implementation, 
staffing requirements and dissemination into the wider community. 
 
The Committee noted the steps being taken by the Trust to introduce more 
mental health services within local communities and were pleased to learn 
that the Trust had been recognised as an overall top performer following 
the publication of results from the Care Quality Commission following a 
survey of mental health community services. The Committee asked what 
support was available for families and patients in crisis and noted that the 
Trust had launched a ‘First Response Service’ which provided urgent 
mental health support by improving access to services for people 
experiencing mental health crisis and ensuring care was provided by the 
right person, in the right place, at the right time.  
 
The Committee noted the mental health support services available to 
children and young people and queried how demand would be managed. 
It was reported that additional investment had been put into the service 
and a significant amount of work had been undertaken to streamline 
pathways to ensure that patients received one holistic assessment and 
diagnosis to improve patient experience and waiting times.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Account 2022-23 presentation be received and noted. 
 

2. Maddy Lowry to be invited to a future Committee meeting to present 
the Autism Strategy. 

 
7 UPDATE ON THE RETURN OF INPATIENT INTRAPARTUM SERVICES 

TO MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL  
 
Kate Daly-Brown, Director of Nursing and Quality attended Committee to 
provide an update on plans to safely return full intrapartum care to 
Macclesfield District General Hospital (DGH). 
 
The Committee was informed that intrapartum services at Macclesfield 
DGH were suspended in March 2020 in preparation for the surge in critical 
care linked to the COVID-19 pandemic. The service was suspended 
initially for a six-month period as a result of limited anaesthetic capacity 



within the Trust, however this suspension was subsequently extended a 
further three times following assessments against the approved recovery 
criteria. It was confirmed that whilst intrapartum services at the hospital 
had been suspended, the Trust had continued to deliver home births and 
provided antenatal and postnatal care.  
 
The Committee was pleased to learn that the Trust had achieved its 
targets to allow the safe reinstatement of intrapartum services to 
Macclesfield DGH and that services officially returned on Monday 26 June 
2023 and eight babies had been successfully delivered at the hospital to 
date.  
 
The Committee noted that the Trust had committed to completing a post 
implementation review following a three-month period of service delivery. 
Committee Members requested that the findings of this review be 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee at the appropriate time as Members 
were keen to ensure that services at Macclesfield DGH remained 
sustainable.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report on intrapartum services at Macclesfield DGH be 
received and noted. 

 
8 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP (SCEP) ANNUAL REPORT 

AND STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE ASSESSMENT  
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care and Chair of the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP), presented the SCEP Annual Report 
2022-23 and Strategic Intelligence Assessment 2022-25 to the Committee.  
 
It was reported that, during 2022-23, a number of sub-groups were 
established within SCEP to undertake SCEP plans, mitigate risk, provide 
support, impact on outcomes and increase public confidence and 
awareness. The Committee queried the ‘Get Safe Online’ group which was 
established to tackle the challenges that online scams presented and the 
communication mechanisms in place to share this information with 
residents. It was noted that an external organisation had been 
commissioned to manage communications/information sharing and that a 
number of informative events had been held. It was agreed amongst 
Committee members that additional communications on social media 
platforms such as Facebook were needed to promote awareness and 
improve education on online scams.  
 
It was noted that knife crime had been identified as a priority in the new 
SCEP Strategic Intelligence Assessment for 2022-25 and that during the 
period April 2021-March 2022 there were 112 incidents involving weapons 
recorded. In May 2023, Cheshire East (Crewe) hosted, in partnership with 
Crewe Town Council, the Knife Angel, an emotive sculpture formed of 
100,000 knives collected via a national knife amnesty. Committee 



Members queried how domestic knives should be appropriately disposed 
of and the statistics associated with knife crime in both adults and young 
people. Jill Broomhall committed to providing a written response. 
 
The Committee queried the membership of the SCEP and it was reported 

that, historically, the Portfolio Holder for Communities had been a member 

of the Partnership. Jill Broomhall welcomed the opportunity for a member 

of the Scrutiny Committee to be represented on SCEP going forward as 

Cheshire East Council no longer had Portfolio Holders under the 

Committee System. It was agreed that this would be referred to the Head 

of Governance and Democratic Services to investigate how this position 

could be appointed to in consultation with Group Administrators.  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Safer Cheshire East Partnership Annual Report 2022-23 
and Strategic Intelligence Assessment be received and noted. 

 
 

9 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought approval from the 
Scrutiny Committee to appoint members to the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was proposed and seconded and subsequently carried that Cllr Wardlaw 
be confirmed as the Conservative representative for Cheshire East. 
 
It was proposed and seconded and subsequently carried that Cllr Vernon 
be confirmed as the Labour representative for Cheshire East.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Appoints the membership of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny as follows: 
Conservative 1. Labour 1.  
 

2. Notes the ‘Protocol for the Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements’ 
attached as appendix 1 to the report. 

  
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme. It was 
confirmed that an update from the North West Ambulance Service had 
been added to the Committee Work Programme for its meeting in 
December 2023. 



 
Committee Members put forward the following potential items for the Work 
Programme: 
 

- Dentistry capacity to accept new patients, particularly young 
children. 

- Pharmacracy provision across the Borough following the update 
provided to Committee in March around Lloyds Pharmacy closures 
and the recent announcement that Boots would be closing 300 
stores across the UK over the next 12 months.  

- Health and inequalities across the borough.  
 
Officers committed to review the proposed Work Programmes items with 
the Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

2. Microsoft Teams session to be arranged for Committee to discuss 
potential Work Programme items for the new municipal year.  

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


